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1. Introduction

RAN WG2 would like to thank RAN WG1 for providing the list of Physical layer parameters which has been extensively discussed during RAN2#61bis. This LS aims to further clarify when certain parameters are needed by the UE in order to place them the correct messages or possibly specify default configurations in the specification.
Issue 1: RAN2 could not decide how the DL/UL assignment information and Special subframe patterns is transmitted to the UE.
One of the possible alternatives is to include this information in MIB. From RAN2 p.o.v. content of MIB is closed (and in addition MIB is size limited) and only information that should be included in MIB is the one necessary to decode PDCCH and DL-SCH in order to receive the rest of the system information.

Second alternative is to include the information in SIB1 which is always transmitted in subframe#5 assuming UE does not need this information in order to decode PDCCH and DL-SCH intended to schedule and transmit SIB1. Since SIB1 is received from neighbouring cells, it is recommended to keep its size minimal.
Third alternative is to transmit information in SIB3 meaning that UE would not know UL/DL allocation when trying to decode PDCCH to receive SIB2 and SIB3 implying slight increase in UE battery power consumption. UE would also not have information on special subframes until SIB3 is received.

Question 1: RAN WG2 kindly ask RAN WG1 to answer whether it is sufficient to provide DL/UL assignment information and Special subframe patterns in SIB3 or there is a benefit to transmit this information in SIB1. It would be RAN2 preference not to include this information in MIB.
Issue 2: One of the open issues that were touched upon was signalling of Antenna Information to the UE.
To start with, RAN2 needs to understand what transmission mode should be used by the UE during connection establishment and how RAN1 intends to specify this i.e. have a default transmission mode to be used during connection establishment (assuming single default mode during connection establishment, it could be specified in the TS 36.331 without the need to provide this information to the UE).

RAN2 also discusses handover case, where in principle, UE could continue using the current mode (if RAN1 considers this feasible) and in addition
· Either reconfigure in handover command (having in mind that RAN2 would like to minimize size of handover command).

· Or, fallback to default mode during handover and reconfigure after handover completion
Question 2: RAN2 would first like to know whether RAN1 finds it feasible to configure default transmission mode to be used during connection establishment and possibly as a fallback mode during handover. If answer is yes, RAN2 would kindly ask RAN1 to provide list of default parameters and corresponding values.
Question 3: What is RAN1 preferred alternative for the handover scenario i.e. does UE keep the current transmission mode and if not, should UE fallback to default (and would fallback mode differ depending whether e.g. 2Tx or 4 Tx are used) until explicitly reconfigured upon handover completion or, reconfigure transmission mode during handover by means of handover command. 
Issue 3: RAN2 discussed placement of Neighbor-cell configuration (provides information related to MBSFN and TDD UL/DL configuration of neighbour cells) information into relevant information elements and could not decide due to lack of understanding on how time critical it is for the UE to acquire this information.

In addition MBSFN Sub-frame configuration is currently being discussed in RAN2 and whether this inforamtion is urgent from the UE point of view in order to start perforing serving cell measurements both in IDLE mode and during handover (and in addition in which subframes UE should attempt to decode PDCCH).
For IDLE mode UE’s it has been agreed to include Neighbor-cell configuration in SIB3 (e.g. 320ms). SIB3 is not required to be read by the UE after handover and it is thus open how does UE in connected mode receive this information.
Question 4: What is the urgency for the UE in IDLE mode to receive Neighbor-cell configuration and, can we assume that is UE allowed to perform measurmenets even on MBSFN subframens until e.g. SIB3 (320ms) carrying configuration information is received without impacting measurement performance?
Question 5: What is the need and urgency for the connecteed mode UE’s to receive Neighbor-cell configuration. RAN2 agreed that UE is required to read SIB2 upon handover and therefore it may be sufficient to place the info there (assuming that delay in acquiring SIB2 would not impose degradation in measurement performance). Alternatively, this information needs to be included in handover command (RAN2 would like to limit the size of the command).
Question 6: What is the urgency for the UE’s to receive MBMS Sub-frame configuration i.e. does UE need this information in order to start measurements on its serving cell (for both IDLE and connected UE’s).

2. Actions
To RAN WG1
ACTION:  RAN WG2 kindly requests RAN WG1 to answer questions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5and 6.
To RAN WG4
ACTION:  RAN WG2 kindly requests RAN WG4 to answer questions 4, 5 and 6.

3. Dates of next TSG RAN WG2 meetings

RAN WG2 #62

5th – 9th May, 2008


Kansas City, US
RAN WG2 #62bis

30th June – 4th July, 2008

Warsaw, Poland
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